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Level of Harm - Minimal harm 
or potential for actual harm

Residents Affected - Many

Make sure that the nursing home area is safe, easy to use, clean and comfortable for residents, staff and the 
public.

**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 45840

Based on observation it was determined that the facility failed to provide a safe, sanitary, and comfortable 
environment on three of three nursing units. (First, Second, and Third Floor)

Findings include:

Observation on the First floor nursing unit on March 12, 2025, from 10:00 a.m. through 12:30 p.m. revealed 
the following:

In room [ROOM NUMBER], the toilet would not flush.

In room [ROOM NUMBER], the floor mat for bed 3 had a strong pervasive odor, the toilet would not flush. 

Observation on the Second floor nursing unit on March 12, 2025, from 12:40 p.m. through 2:00 p.m. revealed 
the following: 

There was a wheelchair outside the second floor conference room with a pool noodle covering the arm rest.

In room [ROOM NUMBER], there were scattered black colored spots around the window, a hole in the wall 
above the window, stained ceiling tiles in the bathroom, and broken tile near the sink.

In room [ROOM NUMBER], there was a hole in the wall behind bed 3, stained ceiling tiles in the bathroom, 
the raised toilet bar handle was broken, and the sink faucet was dripping when turned off.

In room [ROOM NUMBER], there were stained ceiling tiles in the bathroom, the sink faucet was dripping 
when turned off, and a ceiling tile missing above the toilet.

In room [ROOM NUMBER], there were stained ceiling tiles in bathroom and a ceiling tile partially hanging 
from the ceiling.

In room [ROOM NUMBER], there were stained ceiling tiles in the bathroom, a ceiling tile partially hanging 
from the ceiling, exposed drywall without paint around the soap dispenser, and brown spotted stains 
scattered on the ceiling above bed 1, bed 2, and bed 3.

(continued on next page)
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In room [ROOM NUMBER], there was no curtain or blind covering the window, the wall was cracked above 
the window, there were stained ceiling tiles in the bathroom, and brown spotted stains scattered on the 
ceiling above bed 1. 

In room [ROOM NUMBER], there was a hole on the wall next to the PTAC unit (ductless air conditioning unit 
that heats and cools small areas), peeling paint by the window, stained ceiling tiles in the bathroom, and 
drywall without spackle or paint by the soap dispenser.

In room [ROOM NUMBER], there was a hole in the wall next to bed 1, there was spackle without paint 
behind bed 2, brown spotted stains scattered on the ceiling above bed B, stained ceiling tiles in the 
bathroom, and pink coating on the walls in the bathroom with an earthy, musty odor.

The vinyl plank floor in the corridor between room [ROOM NUMBER] and the nurses' station was cracked or 
missing.

In room [ROOM NUMBER], the privacy curtain for bed 1 had dried white and brown stains, the ceiling had 
brown spotted stains scattered near the bathroom, stained ceiling tiles in the bathroom, one ceiling tile 
partially hanging from the ceiling, one broken ceiling tile, a broken toilet lid cover, and gouged wall around 
the soap dispenser.

In room [ROOM NUMBER], there was a crack in the wall above the window, chipped paint on the wall by the 
window, stained ceiling tiles in the bathroom, one broken ceiling tile, a thick coating of dust on the vent, and 
spackle without paint. 

In room [ROOM NUMBER], there was a hole in the wall next to bed 1, a gouged wall with screws behind bed 
2, brown spotted stains scattered on the ceiling above bed 2, pink coating the walls in the bathroom with an 
earthy, musty odor, and stained ceiling tiles.

In room [ROOM NUMBER], there was a large hole in the wall behind the door, stained ceiling tiles in the 
bathroom, the light cover was broken, and the light was not working in the bathroom.

In room [ROOM NUMBER], the transition between the corridor and the room was chipped and loose. 

In room [ROOM NUMBER], there was spackle without paint next to bed 2, the dresser was missing a drawer 
handle for bed 2, there were stained ceiling tiles in the bathroom, and an opening in the wall near the toilet 
with exposed pipe. 

In room [ROOM NUMBER], the bathroom doorknob was loose, a ceiling tile was missing above the toilet, 
and the wall was gouged around the soap dispenser. 

In room [ROOM NUMBER], the tub faucet was dripping while turned off, there was drywall without spackle or 
paint, stained ceiling tiles in the bathroom, and a thick coating of dust on the vent. 

Observation on the Third floor nursing unit on March 12, 2025, from 2:20 p.m. through 4:00 p.m. revealed the 
following:

The third floor shower room was obsereved with hair and dirt covering the drain.
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In room [ROOM NUMBER], the window curtain was falling off the left side, the cover was broken off the 
PTAC unit, and the bathroom had crumbling drywall in the left corner. 

In room [ROOM NUMBER], the footboard was broken off bed 3, the toilet paper holder was broken, and 
there was drywall without spackle or paint surrounding the soap dispenser. 

In room [ROOM NUMBER], the transition was loose between the corridor and the room. In the bathroom, the 
toilet was running, tile was broken, and there was a hole in the wall above the baseboard. 

In room [ROOM NUMBER], there was a large hole in the wall, broken tile by the PTAC unit, and the rubber 
baseboard molding was peeling off the wall below the window.

In room [ROOM NUMBER], there were broken tiles below the window and next to the dresser for bed 2, the 
window blinds were broken, there was a dried tan substance splattered on the ceiling above bed 1, spackle 
unpainted near the bathroom, the bathroom had a hole in the wall below the sink, and there was a dark black 
ring around the base of the toilet.

In room [ROOM NUMBER], there was unpainted spackle on the wall and the privacy curtain for bed 1 had 
brown stains. In the bathroom, the toilet was running.

In room [ROOM NUMBER], there was a hole in the wall behind bed 1, the second drawer dresser handle 
was missing for bed 3, and there was drywall without spackle or paint surrounding the soap dispenser. 

In room [ROOM NUMBER], there was no sheet on the mattress on bed 2 and the resident was observed 
laying directly on the mattress. There was a gallon of sterile water, clean briefs, a package of wipes, and two 
gloves on floor. The toilet would not flush and was out of use. 

In room [ROOM NUMBER], the footboard for bed 2 was broken, there were no curtains or blinds for the 
window, there was a missing tile by bed 2, the bottom drawer dresser handle was missing for bed 2, and the 
toilet would not flush and was out of use. 

In room [ROOM NUMBER], the rubber baseboard molding was missing near the bathroom wall, the wall was 
gouged near the bathroom wall, and the window blinds were broken.

In room [ROOM NUMBER], there was a hole in the wall with a magazine picture taped over it, a hole in the 
wall next to bed 1, broken tile in front of the bathroom, the toilet would not flush and was out of use, there 
was no soap dispenser in bathroom, and the baseboard heater in the bathroom had no cover, exposing the 
heating element. 

In room [ROOM NUMBER], there was no sheet on the mattress on bed 2 and the resident was observed 
laying directly on the mattress. The vents of the PTAC unit contained dirt and debris. 

CFR 482.90(i) Other Environmental Conditions.

Previously cited 2/5/25

28 Pa. Code 201.14(a) Responsibility of licensee. 
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28 Pa. Code 201.18(b)(1)(e)(2.1) Management.
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